PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| Sagian Investments, L.L.C. | 04/01/2004 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Nexaura Systems, L.L.C. | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 296 Gradle Drive | | |
| City: | Carmel | | |
| State/Country: | INDIANA | | |
| Postal Code: | 46032 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10205251 |
| Application Number: | 10205515 |
| Application Number: | 10779824 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)471-4094

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (412) 471-8815

Email: webblaw@webblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Randall A. Notzen

Address Line 1: 700 Koppers Building, 436 Seventh Avenue
Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Randall A. Notzen (021193, -94, 040188)

Total Attachments: 2

source=w0136077#page1.tif source=w0136077#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 014986 FRAME: 0412 \$120.00 10205;

500004428

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SAGIAN INVESTMENTS, L.L.C. ("Assignor"), an Indiana limited liability company, having a place of business in Indiana, is the owner of an undivided twelve-and-a-half percent (12.5%) interest in United States Patent Applications No. 10/205,251 filed 07/25/02, No. 10/205,515 filed 07/25/02, and No. 10/779,824 filed 02/17/04 (collectively Applications 10/205,251; 10/205,515 and 10/779,824 are referred to hereinafter as "the Assigned Applications"), and

WHEREAS, NEXAURA SYSTEMS, L.L.C. ("Assignee"), an Indiana limited liability company, having a place of business in Indiana, is desirous of acquiring an undivided twelve-and-a-half percent (12.5%) right, title and interest in, including in all security interests thereto, and to said Assigned Applications and any patents issuing therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, an undivided twelveand-a-half percent (12.5%) right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Applications including in all security interests thereto and including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Assigned Applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this Assignment and sale not been made, and to each and all Assigned Applications, including without limitation of generality, any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that said Assignor has or may have for damages, both at law and in equity, that said Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale of an undivided twelve-and-a-half percent (12.5%) interest in the Assigned Applications had not been made.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Assigned Applications in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Assigned Applications, and also to execute separate assignments consistent with this Assignment in connection with such Assigned Applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the Assigned Applications or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

PATENT REEL: 014986 FRAME: 0413 The undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agrees to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the herein assigned undivided twelve-and-a-half percent (12.5%) interest in the legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said Assigned Applications or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the undivided twelve-and-a-half percent (12.5%) interest herein assigned, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the undivided twelve-and-a-half percent (12.5%) interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on this first day of April, 2004.

| | SAGIAN INVESTMENTS, L.L.C. | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|--|--|
| · | | | | Bluczanies ume and title) | Hasager | | |
| • | | ACKNO | OWLEDGM | ENT | | | |
| STATE OF INDIANA | } . | SS: | | | | | |
| COUNTY OF MARION | } | 35. | | | | | |
| Acknowledged before hand and Notarial Seal this fir | | | | nd for said County and S | itate. Witness my | | |
| | | | | Notary Public | nmPpp | | |
| My Commission Expires: INDS02 JRS 644352v1 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | Resi | PrintedWHILLAM dent NOTARY PUBLIC ST HAMILTON MY COMMISSION E. | County | | |

RECORDED: 08/13/2004

PATENT REEL: 014986 FRAME: 0414